OFIFICERS: JUSTICES OF THE PEACE: Removal from township where
Justice is appoimnted of elected
disqualifies such Justice of
the Peace from holding such
Officeo I

™

5
April 3, 1934

lionorable Melvin Englehart
Frosecutling Attorney
Freder!cktown

“lssourd

Dear &Sirs

Revelpt of your letter dated April 2, 1934 1s
acknowledged, The letter 1s aes follows:

"In thls county,there 1s one township
by the name of German Townshilp, The
justice residing there has moved from
the township and 1s residing in an ade-
joining township. The guestion has arisen
as to whether he 1s now justice of the
peace or whether the office is vacant.

i think this matter is covered clesarly
in sectlion 2164,R. S. of iMo,,1920,which
states that 'whenever a justice of the
pcace shall move out of the township,he
shall deliver all files and ete to the
clerk of the eounty court wherein he
resides,'

fome mombers of the court say they have
read In the St.Louls-Globe Democrat an
opinlon from the State Legal Dept,

stetin the opposite of this and Eﬁlt
they can live in another township and
st1ll serve in the township where elected.
If this 1s true, please write ne or telee
phone me at once, as we desire to i1l
this appointment at once,

I remain,"
Doubtless the opinion of thls offiece to which you

refer was an opinion dated idarch 21, 1934 and had under cone
sideration the status of a county judge and not that of a
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Justice of the Feace,
SJection 2141 Revised Statutes Hissourli 1029 provides:

"No person shall te eliglible to the

office of justice of the poace who 1s

not a cltizen of the United Stateg,who
shall rot have been an inhabitant or

this state twelve months and of the towne
ship for wiich he 1s chosen six months
next before hic eleection, iIf such township
sihall have been so long established, but
if not, then oif the township rre- which
tlie same shall have been taken,"

Section 2164 in part readss

"Whenever a justice of the peace shall
resign, move out of the townihl or be
otherwise diequalified chall immoe
diately thereafter dolivor to the clerk
of the county court, or, if in the city
ol St.Loule, the city register, all
dockets, recordes, books, pepers and docu=
ments appertaining ‘o nie office.s # # "

The words "or be otherwise disqualified" clearly show
that the moving out of a township whan any justice is elected
or aprointed is a disqualification to holdin:- suech office.

Sectlon 2165 provides:

"The clerk of the county court,or city
roglister, shall zive the person deliver-
ing him such docket and papere a reeeipt
therefor,and shall immedlietely thereafter
cause the sane to be delivered to some
justice of the peaece of the townshlp or
dietrict in which the vacaney occurred,

who shall then be possessed of all cnuas-
remaining undisposed of on sald docket, and
shall proceed to dispose of all such causes
as 1f tho; had been originally broucht bee
fore him,
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In Mechem on "Public Of icers" Section 438 1t is
stated:

"Where the law thus requiree the
officer to reside within the district
which he represents, and a fortiorl
so where 1t expre-liy declares that
his removal from the distriet shall
create a vacancy, & permancent removal
from the dietrict represented will be
deemed an asbandonment of the office
and a vacancy will result.

But a mere temporary removal for a
limited time and with no intention
to abandon or surrender the office
or to cease to perform its duties,
will not have this effect,"

1f the justiece of the peace mentioned by you has pere
manently removed his residence from Germen township with the
intention to sabandon his residence in that township then, from
the foregoing, we are of the opinion that he 1s no longer entite
led to hold or discharge the duties of the office of justice of
the pesce in Germen township. As to whether or not the justice
has permencently moved hie resldence from German township may
involve & question of fact which you or the county court must
determine for yourselves,

Very truly yours,

GILOERT LAMB
Assistant Attorney Gemeral,

APPROV.Ds

ROY UeXZITTRICK
Attorney Ceneral.

GL:L.C




